competing sectoral demands and the existing development scenario as determined by emerging 

challenges, especially the recent Boko-Haram insurgency. Available records of achievement as 

provided by the Ministry of Education show that between 2009 and 2016, the government spent 

the sum of twenty-one billion, two hundred and ninety-eight million, four hundred and sixty-nine 

thousand, nine hundred and twelve naira, sixty kobo (N21,298,469,912.60) to strengthen policy, 

planning and management processes, provide physical infrastructure and facilities, enhance access 

to basic education and secondary schools, improve quality and increase school security and safety 

of the sector. This level of actual funding in the face of scarce resources is an indication of how